
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: Warminster Area Board
Place: Chapmanslade Village Hall, Chapmanslade Westbury, Wiltshire, BA13 

4AP
Date: Thursday 1 November 2018
Time: 6.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford,
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton,
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm . 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225 
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Andrew Davis, Warminster East (Chairman)
Cllr Pip Ridout, Warminster West (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Tony Jackson, Warminster Broadway
Cllr Christopher Newbury, Warminster Copheap and Wylye
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe, Warminster Without

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or train
[...]
Time
1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 6.00pm

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 21 June 2018 & 19 September 2018.

4.  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

5.  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 18)

FThe Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the 
agenda and invite any questions.

6.  Family Learning Festival 

i. Update
ii. Fire Safety Talk
iii. Safe and Well Information

7.  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant 
Applications (Pages 19 - 20)

i. Update
ii. Grants

8.  Updates from Partners (Pages 21 - 40)

To receive updates from any of the following partners:
 Wiltshire Police
 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
 Warminster and Villages Community Partnership
 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives

Some written updates have been received and are included in this 
agenda.

9.  Welcome from Chapmanslade 

10.  Community Engagement (Pages 41 - 42)

i. Health and Wellbeing
ii. Champion’s Update
iii. WW1 Trees



Page 4

11.  Community Area Transport Group 

12.  Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

To receive an update.

13.  Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 43 - 46)

To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.

14.  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.

15.  Future Meeting Dates (Pages 47 - 50) 8.00pm

The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on: 14 
February 2019



Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre Sambourne Rd, Warminster BA12 8LB 

Date: 21 June 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services) 
Jacqui Abbott (Community Engagement Manager) 
Martin Litherland (Head of Waste Management) 
Janet Bowra (Local Youth Facilitator)  
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 17 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Election of Chairman 

 Councillor Andrew Davis was elected as Chairman for 2018/2019 

2.   Election of Vice Chairman 

 Councillor Pip Ridout was elected as Vice Chairman for 2018/2019 

3.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

4.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 

5.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

6.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

7.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 That a visit took place to the Independent Living Centre which had been 
very interesting and offered exceptional services for the community. 
   

 The Chairman noted that announcements for Becoming a Foster Carer  
and Salisbury Recovery, were included in the report. 

8.   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Area Board considered a report requesting the appointment of 
representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and make appointments 
to Working Groups for the year 2018/19.  
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 6



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

1.    To appoint Councillor representatives to the outside bodies as set out 
in Appendix A of the report. 
 
2.    To reconstitute and appoint to the working groups of Warminster Area 
Board as set out in Appendix B of the report. Noting that Councillor Pip 
Ridout would be the appointed rep for the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
3.    To note the Terms of reference for the Working Groups, as set out in 
Appendix C of the report. 

9.   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 

10.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 The Local Youth Facilitator, Janette Bowra, introduced the grant application 
which had been recommended for approval by the LYN Management Group. 
 
Resolved 
 
To award Jacobs Ladder £4607 towards a play scheme.  

11.   Waste Collection Service Changes 

 Martin Litherland, Head of Waste Management, gave a presentation on the 
changes to the recycling services as of the 30 July 2018.  
 
The main points of the presentation included:  
 

 That in addition to the usual plastic bottles and cardboard, residents 
would be able to recycle yoghurt pots, plastic trays, margarine tubs, ice 
cream tubs and juice, milk and soup cartons, which could all go in the 
blue lidded bins.  
  

 The changes were being made to save energy and reduce costs 
 

 Town and Parishes were encouraged to share the information with their 
residents so that as many people as possible were aware of the changes 

 
Questions were asked on whether plant pots, film and black plastic could be 
recycled and it was noted that film and black plastic could not be recycled and 
that he would seek more information on recycling plant pots.  
 
The Chairman thanked Martin for his presentation. 
 
 

Page 7



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

12.   Health & Wellbeing Management Group 

 Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, introduced the item and 
referred to the report included in the agenda pack.  
 
It was noted that Deborah Gogarty was nominated Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Steering Group and Keith |Humphries Vice Chairman.  
 
Bernice Robbins, Carers’ Champion, and Deborah Gogarty, Older 
People’s Champion, gave an update on their respective roles informing the 
meeting that they had each attended a number of networking events with a 
focus on building connections, understanding issues and promoting the need for 
volunteers.   
 
Decision 
 
To ratify the election of Chairman and vice Chairman for the Health and 
Wellbeing Steering Group. 
 
To note the updates  

13.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 It was noted that due to the ongoing efforts in Salisbury, there had no been any 
meetings.  

14.   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Chairman introduced the item and referred to the CATG notes included in 
the supplement agenda.  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the CATG schemes recommended for approval as outlined in 
the report. 

15.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The CEM introduced the report giving details of the grant application.  
 
Decision 
 
To award the Deverills Archaeology Group £1000 for equipment and 
materials.  

16.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 
 

Page 8



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

17.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting would take place in September, although it was best to check 
the website to check for any date changes.   

Page 9



Page 10



Page 1 of 3

MINUTES
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Old Registrar Office, Ground Floor, County Hall, Trowbridge

Date: 19 September 2018

Start Time: 11.10 am

Finish Time: 11.45 am

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kieran Elliott , Tel: 01225 718504 or (e-mail) kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Christopher Newbury and 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Total in attendance: 11

Page 11

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the special meeting of the Warminster 
Area Board.

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Pip Ridout due to other council 
business.

3.  Declarations of Interest

Councillor Tony Jackson declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust, and stated he would consider all matters with an open 
mind.

4.  Health & Wellbeing Management Group

The Community Engagement Manager provided an update on the Health and 
Wellbeing Steering Group, which had a delegated budget of £7700 for projects 
to promote health and wellbeing within the area. Two projects had been 
considered at the latest meeting and were recommended to receive funding with 
the Area Board’s approval.

The first project involved funding a meetings and events coordinator role to 
support administration and coordination of the group to encourage 
organisations. The funding would provide support for the role for 2 hours per 
week and would be for a specific named individual.

The second project was funding for the Health and Social Care Forum network 
meetings which provided information sharing for professionals and charity 
groups in the Warminster area. Given the existence of both the forum and the 
Health and Wellbeing Group, the Area Board considered that if approved the 
funding should only be provided for one year.

At the conclusion of discussion

Resolved:

To approve £988.00 to fund a meetings and events coordinator role 
working out of the Dementia Centre with a report to be provided in a year 
on what funding the role has achieved.

To approve £300.00 to fund meetings for the Health and Social Care Forum 
network for one year only.

Page 12



Page 3 of 3

5.  Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

The area board considered the following applications seeking 2018/19 
Community Area Grant funding:

i) The Wessex Multiple Sclerosis Therapy Centre – New chamber seating - 
£1404.00

Resolved

To grant £1404.00 to the Wessex Multiple Sclerosis Therapy Centre

ii) Bishopstrow Village Hall – New windows - £1725.00

Resolved:

To grant £1725.00 to Bishopstrow Village Hall subject to confirmation of 
the project going forward.

iii) Wiltshire and Swindon Countryside Access Forum – Warminster 
Common Community Action Project - £2899.00

Resolved:

To grant £2899.00 to Wiltshire and Swindon Countryside Access Forum 

6.  Urgent items

An urgent youth grant request was introduced by the Local Youth Facilitator as 
detailed in agenda supplement 1. The applicant was the Army Welfare Service 
on behalf of the Family Learning Festival, requesting £930.00 to provide a series 
of learning activities in Warminster and the surrounding area as part of the 
festival.

The Local Youth Network considered the grant in email discussions, and 
recommended that the grant be awarded if a list of activities to be run in the 
villages as part of the festival as provided, or £730.00 if a list was not provided.

Resolved:

To grant £930.00 to the Army Welfare Service, or £730.00 if a list of 
activities to be undertaken in the villages was not provided.

7.  Future Meeting Dates

The date of the next meeting was 1 November 2018.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Banning of Sky Lanterns and Balloon Releases on Wiltshire Council Land.

Large scale balloon and sky lantern releases are familiar sights and are often 
carried out at events to remember lost loved ones or mark other special 
events. Wiltshire Council is the latest to pass the ban on the release of 
balloons and sky lanterns on its land, following a report on the environmental 
and wildlife impact. The ban includes biodegradable balloons, as balloons 
cannot degrade quickly enough to not prove a hazard for wildlife.

The 
[...]
re living alone, have a young family, are over 65 or a 
smoker please get in contact with us. We want to help make you safer in your own 
home. If you or someone you know has mobility or sight and hearing impairments, 
please suggest a Safe and Well visit.

Visit https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety/safe-and-well-visits/ to book one.

Page 32



Your local station is recruiting

On-call (retained) firefighters are ordinary people doing extraordinary work – they are 
men and women who may have other jobs or responsibilities as well as their vital 
role with the Fire & Rescue Service.

On-call firefighters are part-time staff who make themselves available for emergency 
call-outs depending on their other commitments. They are usually contracted for 
between 48 and 120 hours per week, but this can vary. Between them, each fire 
station team will provide cover for weekdays, evenings, nights and weekends.

How many firefighters are on-call?

Some 60% of firefighters in Dorset and Wiltshire work on an on-call basis, making 
them hugely important to both the Service and the communities that they serve. Of 
our 50 stations, the majority are crewed only by on-call firefighters and on-call staff 
work alongside their wholetime colleagues at many of our other stations.

Who can be an on-call firefighter?

Our on-call staff come from all walks of life: they may be employed, self-employed, 
parents at home or students. Some work in building or allied trades, whilst others are 
shop assistants, farmers, typists, factory workers or managers.

What they all have in common is self-reliance, confidence, respect, enthusiasm, 
team spirit and a willingness to be ready for anything when they are alerted to an 
emergency.

On-call and wholetime firefighters are expected to meet the same entry standards 
and they receive the same training and development to enable them to work to 
common standards.

Page 33



Who can apply?

You can find out more about the role and current vacancies through 
[...]
coordinated approach to working with existing 
service providers. A first step towards this is engaging with a 
broader range of providers at the H&W Management Group. 

3. Cross-generational activities like the NCS event need to promoted 
and encouraged. The Stroke Association, for example, works with 
local schools so some research on other activities is required. 

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 10.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Warminster Area Board
Date of Meeting 1 November 2018 
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below 

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Cross Keys Corsley
Project Title: New orchard in Corsley

View full application
 

£992.00

Applicant: Run in the Park - Warminster 
Project Title: Warminster Run in the Park

View full application
 

£500.00

Applicant: Chapmanslade Parish Council
Project Title: Chapmanslade Parish Council Speed 
Indicator Device SID

View full application
 

£1892.50

Applicant: Heytesbury Football Club
Project Title: Portable Flood lights

View full application
 

£1050.00

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website. 

2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

Page 43

Agenda Item 13.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3046
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3081
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3064
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3082
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16
[...]
nd has been left unused since school shut down. This 
project will repurpose field and provide environmental benefits as well as produce 
for villagers to use. Range of heritage native fruits and nuts will be introduced 
including Corsley Pippin. Planting will be in line with advice from Bratton 
Community Orchard and national collection in Brogdale who are propagation 
Corsley Pippin for us. Other trees are being donated by community. Planting will 
be done by volunteers who will also look after trees. 
 

Page 44

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3046


Input from Community Engagement Manager: This application meets the 
grants criteria.  If the project is funded, this would be capital expenditure. The 
orchard will be used by the whole community. 
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

3081 Run in the Park - 
Warminster 

Warminster Run in the 
Park £500.00

Project Description:
A 2 weekly free running event organised by Fit 2 Perform and Warminster Town 
Council for all ages and abilities for people living in Warminster and the 
surrounding community
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
The application meets the grants criteria and if funded, the expenditure would be 
capital. Match funding is not required if under £1k.  The equipment would be held 
at the Town Council.  Fit 2 Perform provide volunteers for the fortnightly event 
which is free for attendees. The grant would also fit within the health and wellbeing 
priorities.  
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

3064 Chapmanslade Parish 
Council

Chapmanslade Parish Council 
Speed Indicator Device SID £1892.50

Project Description:
To procure a re-mountable SID to be used at two locations within the 30mph limit 
zone in the area either side of the village school on the A3098 which passes 
directly through the heart of the village. The device will be managed and insured 
by the Parish Council and will augment an existing CSW team that shares its 
camera with Dilton Marsh and thus can only provide speed watch for a limited 
period every month.
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: The application meets the grants 
criteria and the expenditure would be capital.  Match funding is in place for 50% of 
the grant. 
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

3082 Heytesbury Football 
Club Portable Flood lights£1050.00

Project Description:
Heytesbury Football club wish to purchase Portable flood light to allow the players 

Page 45

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3081
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3064
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3082


to train on their football pitch during the evenings throughout the season. This will 
aid fitness and improve their skills. It will also give an extra opportunity for the 
players to meet and socialise which will help with team spirit. 
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager:
The application meets the grants criteria and if funded, the expenditure would be 
capital. Over 50% match funding is being sought and some of this is already in 
place. The club is aiming to increase the number of players from the community. 
Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author:
Jacqui Abbott
Community Engagement Manager
01722 434344
Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 46

mailto:Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes , 19/09/2018 Warminster Area Board

	5. Chairman's Announcements
	12.Looking to the Future

	7. Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	8. Updates from Partners
	Fire & Rescue Report Nov 2018
	Horningsha

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD
Place: Chapmanslade Village Hall, Chapmanslade Westbury, Wiltshire, 

BA13 4AP
Date: 1 November 2018
Start Time: 6.20 pm
Finish Time: 8.05 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman ,Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Pip Ridout (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Total in attendance: 31

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves.

2.  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

3.  Minutes

Decision

The minutes of the previous meetings held on  21 June and 19 September 
2018 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

4.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5.  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made reference to the announcements included within the 
agenda and welcomed the Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service, based at 
Warminster Fire Station, who were in attendance with their fire engine and 
presenting later in the meeting. 

6.  Family Learning Festival

Update 

Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, gave an overview of the 
Family Learning Festival, which was the first to be held in Warminster. Many 
family friendly activities had taken place throughout the half term week in 
October, which had received positive feedback noting that the festival would be 
bigger and better next year. 

Fire Safety & Safe and Well Information

Jon Macdonald, introduced the firemen in attendance and gave an overview of 
the Warminster station. The Warminster station was a retained station which 
meant that the firefighters were on call at all hours. 

The incidents that firefighters had to deal with were varied which included fire 
and road traffic incidents.  Community engagement and prevention work was a 



Page 3 of 5

focus where a number of initiatives had been developed such as the Fire 
Cadets, Salamander, Safe Drive Stay Alive – a road traffic collision workshop 
and Safe and Well visits. 

Safe and Well visits were aimed at helping the vulnerable remain safe and well 
within their homes. The visits could involve; assessing fire safety within their 
home, developing fire escape plans, talking about welfare, heat alone scheme 
and sign posting to other essential services.  

Advice was sought on animal welfare during the fireworks and the advice given 
was to keep animals inside. 

Shape up 4 Life

Katherine Reeves, Weight Management Programmes Lead, gave a presentation 
on Shape Up 4 Life. 

Shape Up 4 Life was a free 12 week weight management programme for 
Wiltshire residents. Each week would focus on a different aspect of weight loss 
such as eating well, portion sizes and food labels. The sessions ran for 45 
minutes which were delivered by qualified instructors. Sessions could be run in 
any village as long as a minimum of 12 people signed up.   

7.  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Janette Bowra, Local Youth Facilitator, informed the meeting that there were no 
grant applications. There would be a possible Salamander course ran in 
Warminster with more details to come. 

8.  Updates from Partners

Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda.

Mr Jerry Herbert introduced himself, explaining that he had started in August 
2018 with a role to support and share the responsibilities and vision of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, and to help implement and deliver the Police and 
Crime Plan. A key role will be to understand issues, concerns and representing 
the views of the public in Wiltshire and Swindon to help shape the priorities. 

The nature of crime had changed which meant that investment would be needed 
to tackle those new issues.

Deputy Sector Head James Williams, spoke on his report included in the 
agenda. 



Page 4 of 5

9.  Welcome from Chapmanslade

A representative from Chapmanslade gave a presentation on life in the rural 
community and it’s challenges. 

The presentation focused on housing development, traffic issues including 
congestion, speeding and overweight heavy goods vehicles. The village hall and 
the important role it has for the community, how media is used to enhance 
communication in the village, school and church integration into the community 
and the village plan. 

10. Community Engagement

WW1 Trees

The Community Engagement Manager informed the meeting that the WW1 
trees had been delivered and were ready for collection from the Civic Centre in 
Warminster.

Older People’s Champion Update

Deborah Gogarty, Chair and Older People’s Champion, informed the meeting 
that she had been attending a variety of events and volunteering which had 
been inspiring. She congratulated all volunteers noting how inspirational and 
creative they were. There was also a number of programmes coming up such as 
the mens shed, a transport survey, mental health drop in sessions, a spot on 
Warminster Community Radio and an event in June 2019 for volunteer week. 

11. Community Area Transport Group

The schemes set out in the CATG report were considered.

Resolved

To approve all of the CATG schemes as outlined in the report. 

12. Warminster Regeneration Working Group

It was noted that the Regeneration Working Group were meeting on a monthly 
basis and had asked consultants to look at the work which had already been 
done and to identify other areas suitable for the regeneration. 

A comment was made regarding the community asset transfer and that the 
transfer did not include the local parks and if they could be included in the 
transfer rather than leased. 

The Area Board Members recognised that Warminster Town Council would like 
to pursue the local parks as a community asset transfer and not as a lease. 



Page 5 of 5

13. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

The area board considered the following applications seeking 2018/19 
Community Area Grant funding:

Resolved

To award Cross Keys Corsley £992 towards a new orchard in Corsley. 

To award Run in the Park.- Warminster £500 towards the Warminster run in 
the park.

To award Chapmanslade Parish Council £1692.50 towards a speed 
indicator device.

To award Heytesbury Football Club £1050 towards flood lights.

14. Urgent items

There were no urgent items

15. Future Meeting Dates

The next meeting would take place on 14 February 2019.


